
LACONIA.

II.—EXCAVATIONS AT SPARTA, 1906.

§ 9.—INSCRIPTIONS FROM THE ARTEMISIUM.

THE inscriptions may be classed as follows : (1) about fifty from
the Artemisium ; (2) a few fragments found near the Altar ; (3) about
forty from various other sites. The last class includes many which
were found built into the late Byzantine walls and a few which were
obtained outside the area of the excavation, but are undoubtedly of Spartan
origin. A final section deals with the inscriptions copied by Fourmont.

It has been thought best to publish without delay everything but
small fragments. The commentary does not claim to be complete; this
applies especially to the inscriptions from the Artemisium, where no
finality of conclusion can be reached until all available stones have
been dug out and read. With very few exceptions the inscriptions
are given from my own copies and impressions.1

The figures in brackets are the current numbers of the Excavation
Inventory and are at present affixed to the stones in the Museum at
Sparta. All measurements are given in metres.

1 I wish to thank Mr. M. N. Tod for his great kindness in reading through the whole of this
article, and for many valuable corrections, notes, and references ; and Mr. D. G. Hogarth and
Dr. W. H. D. Rouse for their help and suggestions. Mr. A. M. Woodward has kindly supplied
the paragraphs marked with his initials.
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SUMMARY OF CLASSIFICATION.
PAGE

F r o m t h e A r t e m i s i u m —

A r c h a i c F r a g m e n t s . . . . . . . . . . . 3 5 3

V o t i v e I n s c r i p t i o n s o f t h e B o y s ' C o n t e s t s . . . . . . . 3 5 3

O t h e r I n s c r i p t i o n s . . . . . . . . . . . 3 8 0

F r o m t h e A l t a r . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 4 0

F r o m o t h e r s i t e s —

S p a r t a n D e c r e e . . . . . . . . . . . 4 4 1

L a w r e g a r d i n g t h e L e o n i d e a . . . . . . . . . 4 4 5

H o n o r a r y I n s c r i p t i o n s 4 5 6

L i s t s o f M a g i s t r a t e s , e t c . . . . . . . . . . 4 6 7

G r a v e I n s c r i p t i o n s 4 7 3

V a r i o u s . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 7 5

N o t e o n I n s c r i p t i o n s c o p i e d b y F o u r m o n t 4 7 7

INSCRIPTIONS FOUND AT THE ARTEMISIUM.

Of all Spartans cults the worship of Artemis Orthia is the most famous
and the most typical of the Spartan character. The goddess, who had
been adored at Sparta from the earliest dawn of men's tradition,1 was the
patroness of the Spartan youth in their warlike training; at her altar the
lads underwent the ordeal of the lash,2 and to her the choirs of maidens
sang and brought their offerings by starlight.3 Her worship lasted
late into the Roman Empire; Pausanias, no less than Plutarch, speaks of
the ordeal as still in use in his own day,4 and inscriptions of the Imperial
age tell of offerings to the goddess by winners in certain contests
among the boys. A few of these stones had long been known in
the Sparta Museum,5 but all record of their finding-place was lost.
The circumstances of the identification of the Artemisium have been
related above (pp. 278 f.). The precinct has already yielded inscriptions
in large numbers, among them a few archaic fragments.

1 Her image was said to be that stolen from the Tauri by Iphigenia and Orestes (Paus. iii. 16,
§ 7). Helen was said to have danced in her temple (Plut. Thes. 31).

2 Paus. ib. § 10.
3 Alcman, fr. 5 (Bergk) 60 ff. Tal ireAsiaSes yap afi.lv | 'OpBia <papos (pepoiaais \ vvura Si'

afjifipofriav are ff"tipiov | &<npov aFtipofxivai fidxovrai.
4 Paus. ib. ; Plut. Lycurg. 18 . . . noWovs iirl TOC 0a>p.ov TTJS 'OpBias iupaKafiev a-rcoBi'itffKot'Tas

TOIS TrhriyaTs. Cf. Plut. lust. Lacon. p. 239 C ; cf. Sam Wide, Lakonische Kulte, 99, 113, and
pp. 317 f. above.

5 These are given below.
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Archaic Fragments.

1. On an archaic relief of a horse in soft stone; letters scratched
unevenly.1

EPANIDASTAIPA1 'ETrovi'Sa? rat ira(p)[0evoi.
A<8> O13M® dve]0(6)/ce Fop0(ei)a[i\.

There is no room for any form of "Aprepi<: on the stone. The second
vowel of avedeice seems to have been left out by mistake, and also
the -ei - in 'OpOeia ; the final iota may be worn away. It is doubtful
whether p or p was the form for p, the short stroke may be merely a flaw in
the stone.

This inscription may go back to the late seventh or early sixth century
B.C. It has the forms which mark the earliest period of the Laconian
alphabet: three-stroke a-, crossed 6, e with long back-stroke, the use of
F, and the boustrophedon writing (cf. Roberts, Introd. to Gk. Epigr. i.
pp. 248 ff.). The stone was found with pottery of the ' Corinthian' type.
The chief point worthy of note is the name of the goddess, who is
called HapOivos 'Op0[et,]a with no mention of Artemis. It will be seen
below that even in later times she was often called simply Orthia,
and it is easy to believe that such was her popular name throughout. The
title irapdevos recurs in a metrical dedication to Artemis Orthia (5 below).

2. Small fragment of relief with horse's head.

Ff F(o)[p6eiat
Fl az>e'6>]eO)[e. ?

This inscription is of the same nature as the last.

Dedications by the Winners in the Boys' Contest.

Of this class of inscription a fair number of examples are already
known, and the excavations yielded a great many new stones of the same
type. In almost all cases the victory is recorded on a small ornamental
slab or stele of local marble; the decoration consisted of a gable-top,

1 For a reproduction see p. 334, F.ig. I.

A A
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sometimes with the addition of corner ornaments or acroteria; elsewhere a
small pediment w&s carved on the slab, or it was embellished with rosettes
or other conventional designs. Many of the slabs further show a groove
or socket for holding a sickle-shaped object, and in two instances this
object has remained in -place. It is iron and resembles a flat rather clumsy
sickle-blade; for the prelSent therefore it will be spoken of as a sickle
without any assumption as to its real nature. Sometimes the sickle was
not let into the stone but fastened to it by rivets. Every stone of this
class that is whole or nearly whole shews some trace of the sickle, which
therefore must have been art tessential to the dedication. The form of
words stating the successes of \he victors seems to have been fixed by
custom, and hence it is possible \o see the sense of many small fragments
which otherwise could not be understood. A feature of some of these
inscriptions is their attempted return to the old Doric dialect;—that this is
merely affectation is shewn by the varying degrees of archaism that the
inscriptions present, and by the lateness of the date, since the most consist-
ently archaistic inscriptions seefn to belong to the reign of Marcus
Aurelius. A detailed discussion df the various points presented by these
inscriptions will be given at thd end of the body of texts, but at the
outset a few words of explanation may be allowed. The dedicators are
boys, who as leaders, seemingly, of their own bands (@ovat, or ayiXat) won
certain contests: theSe were either the Hunt (called KadOrjparopip, etc.—
that is, some kind of athletic match) or a Musical Competition (called
either / iw or /ceXrja, the tw"o being probably different). The contest is
commonly called TO vrAtSt*^, as a whole, the other three words describing
the branch of it in which the winner had been engaged ; the age of the
winner is sometimes specially defined, mostly by the term fUKi^i^ofievoi;,
which seeems to have meant a boy in the third year of his state-training
when he was nine years old.1 The other indications of age or standing are
obscure and will be discussed later. The iron sickle let into the stone
as an offering to Artemis Orthia was the prize given for the contest. The
inscriptions generally give the date of the victories, the year being fixed, as
usual under the Romans, by the 7ra.Tpov6/io<; iirdavvfio-i, who is alluded to
simply as 7raTpov6fio<;. The dating of most of the inscriptions is a matter

1 The tenth year of a boy's life being denoted by nuciX'Cipei'os, such boys are often called
boys of ten years ; whereas (as far as can be determined) they were still according to our reckoning
nine years old.
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of great uncertainty. The earliest of those newly found may belong to
the beginning of the Roman era, and the latest to the age of Commodus ;
within these limits there are few fixed points, and even where the
Eponymus is known it is seldom possible to fix his year of office. It
is to be hoped that further discoveries will increase the means for building
up a system of Spartan chronology. In order to give a complete view of
the inscriptions in hand we shall first repeat the examples already published.

(a) Gable-topped slab of white marble with sickle let in. Collitz-
Bechtel, 4501 (pp. 41, 145). Preger, Ath. Mitt, xxii (1897), 334 f. No. 1,
with facsimile. S.M.C.1 No. 218.

'Op0eip 8a>poi> Ae\ovT€v<i avedr)\/ee

fxmav pt/c>j\\<ra<; /cal rdS' eiradXa \ Xaftcbv

icaL /I ecrTeyjre ira\Trjp el<rapi0f&oi<; \ eireai

'(Dianae) Ortheae donum Leonteus dedicavit boagus {i.e. dux puero-
rum), victor certaminis Moae (cantus), hoc praemio reportato. Et me
honoravit pater aequalibus versibus.'2

The sum of the numbers represented by the letters in each line
amounts to the same total, ff^rX', that is 2730. Between the second and
third verses there is a space, perhaps meant for another hexameter.

(b) Similar slab. Collitz-Bechtel, 4500 (pp. 41, 145). Pieger, ib.
No. 2. S.M.C. 219 + 501.

'AyaOtj TV\XT). | (piXrjrop f&iXijToa \ eirl trarpo\\v6ft,m Top- \ 5

yiTTTrto TO> (Yopyiirirai) | veixdap /ceXvav | '

Brnpaea j avec

Keavav, given by some authorities, should certainly read Ke\i>av, a
by-form of the usual tceXtjav. The stone has A not A.

' Quod dedicanti bonum et faustum sit; Philetus, Phileti filius, patro-
nomo Gorgippo Gorgippi f. victor certaminis Celyae (cantus), Dianae
Ortheae dedicavit.'

1 This abbreviation has been adopted throughout for Sparta Museum Catalogue.
- A literal translation is added to each inscription. I have chosen Latin for the sake of

keeping the order of words.

A A 2
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(c) Similar slab. Collitz-Bechtel, 4499 (pp. 40, 145). Preger, ib.

No. 3. S.M.C. 220.

' Ay ada | TV^a. \ M. Avp. Zevgnnrop 6 «[at] | KXeavSpop

^iXo/iova-Q) ie\\pei)p AevKiinrihosv Kal Tiv8api\8av 5

ftovaybp /n,KKi^iS8ofie\vcov eVt TraTpovofiat ITo. At -

Xico I AafiorepaTiSa ra 'A\icav8pt8a ap\%iepiop TG>

2te/3a<TTa> Kal T&v\\[ff\eia)p Trpoyovwv a>ru> <f)i\o- IO

[K I aicrjapop Kal <f>i\o7rdrpiSop, al[a)\vi,cd] dyopavofico

ir\ei,a-Tov\eiKa) \ irapaS\6^(o Kal dpLcrTO) 'EX\d[veov \

veiKa]ap KacrcrrjpaTopiv \\['ApT]ifiiSi Hcopdea. dv[edrf\\Kev. 15

In line 14 the editors inserted pwav after Kaa-arjparopiv. There is

indeed room on the stone, but no further ground for the addition.

' Bona fortuna; M. Aur. Zeuxippus, vel Cleander, Philomusi filius,

sacerdos Leucippidum et Tindaridarum, dux puerorum decennium, patro-

nomo P. Aelio Damocratida Alcandridae f. pontifice maximo Augusti et

eius Divorum patrum, amico Caesaris, amico patriae, perpetuo agoranomo

(vel aedili) victore illustrissimo, optimo Graecorum, victor certaminis Cassera-

tori (venationis) Dianae Ortheae dedicavit.'

(d) Slab with sockets for two sickles. Collitz-Bechtel, 4498 (pp. 40,

145). Preger ib. No. 4. S.M.C. 221.

[09 Kal NeiKr)<f>6p\o<; ol NeiKT)<f>6pov,\veiKdavTep KUCT- \

errfparopiv fiStav KaiX\ff^av 'AprefiiSi Heopdea, av\4- 5

drjKav eirl iraTpov6//,\ov Map(«:ou) Avp(r)\iov)

rod Net/ca/owvo?, <£(t)[X](o)[*:at] | (a"ap)[ojO Kal <f>

' us et Nicephorus, Nicephori filii, victores certaminum Casseratori

Moae Caeleae (venationis et cantus), Dianae Ortheae dedicaverunt,

patronomo M. Aur. Sosinico Nicaronis f. amico Caesaris, amico patriae.'

In 11. 4-5 Kaik\ff\av or KaiX[v]av is a better reading than Kai\[<o]av. The

reasons for the change will be seen below.

(e) Slab with socket for sickle. Martha, B.C.H. III . 194, No. 5.

Preger, ib. No. 5. S.M.C. 410.

Oi>a\e\pio<; OvXiriavbs \ 'A<f>66vr)TOS 2&>| -

dTov? /3ovayl|[o9 /juKiK\(So/j,e)[vcov 5

' M. Valerius Ulpianus Aphthonetus, Sosicratis filius, dux puerorum

decennium . . . sc. Dianae dedicavit.'
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The winner may be a younger kinsman of M. Ulpius Aphthonetus,
the Eponymus in 12 (below).

( / ) Preger, ib. No. 6.

EFTIEP

THPAl////

MEM////

2IMAX/// /

Sickle

'X////A .

Preger restores the last line as ftovaybs fu]/axiB[8ofieva>v]. The other
letters seem to be fragments of names, say

(g) Preger, ib. No. 7. Fragment with trace of socket for sickle.

I I A 4

- \ \P - -

I
Meaning doubtful.

(Ji) Slab with trace of socket for sickle. Tod, Ath. Mitt, xxix (1904),
50. S.M.C. 783.

[/3oaYO? I fjuic\i))(ihhoiie\v<ov iirl Trarpo[p6/xov Tt/8.
KXav\\8iov 'ATTIKOV | vei/ctfcra.'; TO | traihiKOV Kad\6r\paTopiov \ 5
'AprefiiBi 'Op\\dela ave(ff)\r)\ic\ev. IO

' . . d u x puerorum decennium, patronomo Tib. Claudio Attico, victor
puerorum certaminis Cattheratori (venationis) Dianae Ortheae dedicavit.'

( / ) The following should be added.
C.I.G. 1416. Collitz-Bechtel, 4471, and Tod, ib. include it in this

series, following Foucart (Le Bas, Explication, p. 79).

AafioicXeiSai ~Ka\ia, iirl 'A\/ci7nrov v€iicdcra<; TO

iraihiicbv \ KEAHA 'AprifUTi OP0EPA.

The last word was rightly altered by Boeckh into 'OpOeia. He made
K€\r)S into Ke\r)Ti, but KeXfja 1 must be the right reading.

1 Meister in Collitz-Bechtel, I II . 2, p. 145, reads x4\ap, with the same sense.
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' Damoclidas Chaleae filius Alcippo (patronomo) victor puerorum
certaminis Celeae Dianae Ortheae (dedicavit).'

In support of his view that the contest here alluded to was the horse-
race (whence KeXijn), Boeckh referred to an inscription on a black-figured
Panathenaic Vase * /ceXrjTt, Aa/tto/cXiSa? ; but the likeness of name seerns
a mere coincidence.2

New Inscriptions from the Temple-Site.

i. (2ii8).s Gable-topped slab of blue marble,-40 X'28 x-03. Letters
•O2--oi h. Socket for sickle.

XAPIIENOZ

ETTIZIKAE1AATTA
TTONOMOYNTor
YTTEPAYTONTIBE
PIOYKAAYAIOYA P
MONEKOYNGIKH

Tdios 'lovXios

Yatov 'lovXlov
Avcri/cpdrow; m'd?,

5 eVt SfcXeiSa, tra-
Tpovofiovvros
virep avrov Lipe-
piov KXavBCov 'Ap-
fioveUov, vei/crj-

IO aa<; TO iraihi-
KOV fj,a>av 'OpOei-
a 'A/3T6/it8t ave-
0f]Kev.

C. Julius
Charixenus
C. Julii
Lysicratis filius
Siclida (patronomo)

suffecto
Tiberio Claudio
Harmonico,

victor puerorum
certaminis moae
(cantus)
Ortheae Dianae

dedicavit.

Lines 5 ff. TrarpovofiovPTO'; seems to agree with 'Apjiovel/cov, and to
denote that the latter was taking the place of the Eponymus. See 31 and
note there. Charixenus, son of Lysicrates, belongs to a house of which
several members are already known; Julius Charixenus appears as

1 Reproduced in Walpole, Memoirs, p. 321, where no mention is made of the inscription ; the
date therefore cannot be inferred.

2 The name is fairly common. Two examples both distinct from the present in Pape-
Bens. s.v. Preger, I.e. 341, follows Boeckh's reading without noticing the possibility of taking it
otherwise.

3 The numbers added in brackets are those of the day-book of the Excavation, and,
temporarily, those of the Museum where the stones have been placed.
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Eponymus in C.I.G. 1241, and in 1240 C. Julius Lysicrates son of Charixenus
is senior Ephor ; in 16 Lysicrates son of Charixenus wins the /caOdtiparopiv ;
in S.M.C. 718 J. Lysicrates appears as Eponymus, and in 719 C. Julius
Lysicrates seems to be an Ephor. There is every reason for believing the
same father and son to occur in all the cases. The dates are not fixed, as
Siclidas was not known before as an Eponymus. In Le Bas-Foucart 182,
a C. Charixenus occurs^ as Eponymus; in Le Bas-Foucart 286 b J.
Charixenus occurs before Hadrian himself, as Eponymus. Hadrian doubt-
less accepted the office on the occasion of one of his visits to Greece, either
in 126 or 129 A.D. If C. J. Charixenus was Eponymus before 126, he
must have won the Boys' Match in the reign of Trajan. The 'present
inscription might, as far as the style of writing is concerned, belong to
the Trajanic age. It is possible that Charixenus here may have been the
father of the C. Julius Lysicrates who is senior Ephor C.I.G. 1240. The
latter inscription may belong to the latter part of Hadrian's reign, and the
inscription S.M.C. 718, where Lysicrates is Eponymus, may be still later.

The tree might therefore be as follows :

C. J. Lysicrates — here.
I _

C. J. Charixenus wins the Boys' Match, 1.
I eponymus C.I.G. 1241.

C. J. Lysicrates wins the Boys' Match, 16.
senior ephor, C.I.G. 1240.
ephor, S.M.C. 719.
eponymus ib. 718.

2. (2i 19). Slab of white marble, -34x 26x '04. Socket for sickle.

(-opt)
falx

1ATPON
AAAKAN
AAPXIEPE
INSEBAZTnN
KAIZAPoP

-e

IT. Al]\(lov) 'AXKUV-

0 9

jcal

patronomo
P. Aelio Alcan-
drida pontifice
maximo Augustorum
amico Caesaris
amico patriae

An Alcandridas occurs in inscription (c) as father of P. Aelius
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Damocratidas. That inscription from its lettering might belong to the reign
of Marcus Aurelius. The Alcandridas there mentioned may quite well be
the?patronomus of the present inscription, which would thus fall about
Hadrian's reign, T&V 'Ze^aaraiv probably refers not to any colleague of the
Emperor, but to the whole series of deified Augusti. In C.I.G. 1364 (a)
there is an inscription in honour of P. Ael. Alcandridas son of Damocratidas
and ' high-priest of the emperor' besides (piKoKaicrapa tcai (friXoTrarpiv ; it
is signed by the five colleagues of Alcandridas of whom four bear the name
of Aurelius. The wholesale adoption of this Imperial name dates probably
from Caracalla's edict, shortly after which the inscription should be placed.
We mSy therefore take the Emperor to be Caracalla, and this Alcandridas
the son of the Damocratidas of inscription (c) and grandson of the
Alcandridas of our inscription. The style of writing in C.I.G, 1364,
which is full of contractions, bears out the view taken of its date.

3. (2122). Gable-topped slab of greyish marble, unbroken, -55X'3i
X -o8. Letters about '02 h. Socket for sickle.

ICT
0M0V

TOTTAT

'ApicrTo/cpdTr)<; hp'wrr-
covo<; eVt irarpovo/iov
Aa/jiiTnrov TOV 'AftoXij-
TOV vi/cdcras TO irat-
Ziyov (icoa 5

'Opdeia.

Aristocrates Arist-
onis filius, patronomo
Damippo Aboleti f,
victor puerorum
certaminis moae (cantus)
Ortheae (dedicavit).

The name Aristocrates is very common, but no previously known
bearer of it can be identified safely with the present winner.

Damippus, son of Aboletus, does not occur in Boeckh's list of Eponymi,
but a man of that name is found as colleague of the e7n/u.e\?;Ta? in
S.M.C. 216 (date ; probably first century B.C.), and this may be the same.
[In C.I.G. 1361 we read of Damippus, son of Aboletus, as husband of
Alcibia, the daughter of Tisamenus. She belongs to the first century B.C.
on the evidence of 23, p. 468 (2002). Thus this inscription, with 35 (q. v.),
dates from the Augustan age, or earlier.—A. M. W.]
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4. (2123). Gable-topped slab of blue marble, "43 x "31 x "06. Letters
•02 h. Two sockets for sickles.

Eievo/eX.rj'; s,evoK\eo<i
eirl EveTeo? vi/cda<;
TO TTCLIOL'VOV /JLCOlClt/

'Opdeiai
xal 67r[t
'Iinrdp-
Xov

<hcrav-
Tffl?.

Xenocles Xenoclis
filius, patronomo
Euete, victor
puerorum certa-

5 minis moae (can-
tus) Ortheae (dedicavit),
atque Hipparcho
patronomo
iterum.

None of the men here mentioned seem to be known elsewhere. This
inscription is of value as shewing that a boy could win the match in
two different years.

5. (2134). Slab of blue marble, "43 x'23 x'05. Letters about 'Oi h.
Socket for sickle. Very faint writing.

TifiOKpa.Tt]<; '
Vl/CbSa €7rl 'Ap
<TTOTe\eo<; viicd-

a? TO

Timocrates Epini-
cidae f., patronomo
Aristotele, victor puero-
rum certaminis
celeae (cantus). 5

[ev]aTOfiov evTpo[%d]\ov Clara suae nanctus
yXebcro-r)? TOS' aeOXov facundae praemia
deLpas linguae

[H]ap0eve croi dpeTas Artis Timocrates
haectibi, Virgo, dedit. 10

The writing is even fainter than would appear from the facsimile, the
reading needed much patience and even now the text, especially in the
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metrical part, is not quite certain. 'Aperas if right, must be a genitive, on
which y\dxro-r)<; depends. JZV<TTO/J.OV though in grammatical agreement with
aedXov in sense qualifies <y\dxrar]<;. Timocrates son of Epinicidas is not
known elsewhere.

One Claudius Aristoteles occurs as eponymous patronomus in C.I.G.
1243, and may be the magistrate of the present inscription.

6. (2139). Part of carved gable-topped slab of greyish marble, "25 X"i6
X'04. Letters '015 h. Stone unbroken on left side, on right side about
half is lost.

TOYCTOVIOY
BOATOCrt.sHC
MIICIX1ZOMS

< A P T
TI irarpovo(fj.ov) [Tlao-iicpd-]

TOW? rod (y)lov [o Seiva]

/3oayo<; viKijcr[a^ /uoav]

fiiKixi£6fjt.e[vo<i dve-]

Orj/cev 'Apr[e/M8i 'Opdea].

Patronomo Pasi-
crate filio, aliquis
dux puerorum victor
moae (cantus) decennis ipse
dedicavit Dianae
Ortheae.

pecorepov occurs as Eponymus in C.I.G 1254 and 1257,
and this suggests TiaaiKparovf TOV vlov as a possible reading here. In the
present inscription, as in the other two, the style of writing points to a
somewhat late date. The word iraTpovofiov could easily have been con-
tracted, thus leaving room for the proposed reading.
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7.(2140). Bluish marble,- i i x - i 2 x -o6. Letters-O2 h.

- - o? tcai

Iipa(r)[6viico<i ?
'A]/SOXJJ(T)[OV ftoayos

TTI A AM e]7ri Aa/x.[oi'{/ctSa

Restoration uncertain. There is indeed no doubt abou t ' i
but the first line might be UpaToXaos or Hparea<;, while for the Eponymus
there is a choice between Aa/to - - <$>iXoKpaTov<; (C.f.G. 1258), Aafidprj?
(1243), Aa/J,0Kpa,Ti8a<; (1364), 'lovXiov Aafi - - (1320), Aafj.oviKi8a<; (1276),
and Ad/MTnro<; (3 above).

8. (2142). Red marble, - i 8 x "21x04 . Letters -O2 h. Very ornate
writing.

aliquis et

, fratres

cpol - - ] - - 01 'AvTiird- filii Antipatri, victo-

Tpov - - vei/c](d)cravTe<; TO res puerorum certa-

iraihix°v ]oKXrj<; fiev fito- minis, - ocles quidem 5

av 8e xeXjeav eirl Aa/to- moae, - autem celeae,

TraTpo]vofiovvT(os). patronomo Damo

There is a vacant space at the end of line 3, the reason being that the
mason, who has kept very carefully to the division of syllables, had not
room for the letters -Tpov. In the fourth and following lines the writing is
smaller and rather crowded. The inscription seems to refer to two sons of
Antipater. The above restoration, though of course uncertain, will give the
general sense. The readings /xwav and tceXeav cannot be doubted. The
Eponymus might be one of those suggested for 7.

9. (2306). Lower end of slab with raised left edge and carved leaf.

_UfcAANEZHi

Perhaps [- - - vucdap TO iraiSi^bv Ke](\)f](a)[v
[Bo>p](ae)a dj
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10. (2147). Slab of bluish marble,-47 x "32 x '03. Letters 02. Sickle
had been rivetted on.

X.api^epo<} Aafio- Charixenus Darao-

H O .»»K PATWpATOTTTNM
ir WH OkMWOX TE1CA

MOY ° *ACE

V

vpaToirdfi\7ra- cratida filius, puero-
KpiToBdfjLov Tetcra- rum primus,

Critodami, Tisameni,
; Iami comes,

patronomo Pratonico
victor

-ov Id-
icdae-

v e[rn) iraTpovofi-
ov TlpaTov[C]icovJ F A O N TO

NElttlCAL TO
TTS T O

veLicelaa<;

[euu]

TO

TO puerorum
-opiv iocertaminis
'Op[0]- cattheratori (venationis)

Dianae Orthiae
dedicavit.

Pratonicus appears as Eponymus in C.I.G. 1250 and 1276. The date
of these is not known. The question raised by the forms irpaTOTrdfinrait;
and Kaa-ev will be discussed later. Tisamenus may have been an Eponymus
{CI.G. 1282).

11. (2151). Gable-topped slab of bluish marble,
Letters -O2 h. Sickle had been rivetted on.

CSIANCDOJAO

BOAfOPJULl

KATeHPATOHNJ
r

Patrono-

KXavSbw mo Claudio

Seiano, Philo-

Xapelpop Av- charinus Ly-

5 crLinrco sippi filius

fioaybp /it- dux puerorum

decennium

victor

certaminis cattheratori

(venationis) Dianae

Bcapdia. Ortheae (dedicavit).

vcov veucda[p~\

KardtjpaTopiv

IO
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%r}lav6<; occurs as Eponymus in C.I.G. 1249, and Xeiavos possibly
Eponymus in S.M.C. 787. Both these may be the same as our Claudius
Sejanus. In S.M.C. 204, 1. 19, C.I.G..1242 Lysippus son of Philocharinus
is mentioned as Eponymus : this Philocharinus may be the present victor.1

His name also seems to occur in S.M.C. 372.
12. (2152). Slab of bluish marble, 33 x'24 x "04. Letters -O2 h.

Place for sickle.

Bif lAAKi
THAPICTOTe
AHPCYNe4>H
BOPeninATPo
NOMHMOYA

TO) 'Aj0f(7TOT6-

Xrjp ervve<f>r)-

ftop, 67TI iraTpO

vofiw M. Ov\-

TTIG) 'AfflOoVIJ-

T(o veiKciap

TO

Fulvii Laconis f.
cujus Aristoteles
synephebus,
patronomo

5 M. Ulpio
Aphthoneto
victor
puerorum certaminis
moae, decennis

10 ipse.

THNeiKAAP
TOTTAIAIKON
MflAMlXIXIA
AO^6NOP hofievop.

The sense of the first two lines is rather doubtful. The winner's name
is lost and -ftico seems to be the end of a Roman ' nomen.' T<5 the
archaistic form for TOV must be used as a relative pronoun, otherwise the
construction becomes impossible. Aphthonetus occurs as Eponymus in
C.I.G. 1241, but without any Roman names ; that inscription may belong
to Hadrian's reign, to which the present one also might be assigned, and
it is therefore very likely that the same Eponymus occurs in both. In
B.C.H. I. 380, No.. 3, M. OvXirMx; 'A<f>d6vrjro<i is Eponymus.2 The present
magistrate must be the same.

13. (2153). Slab of blue marble, -43 x'29 x'04. Letters -O2 h.
Socket for sickle.

Philonicus Philo-
nici, victor
puerorum certaminis ce-
leae (cantus), Ortheae

(dedicavit).
P Or probably his grandfather.—A. M. W.]
2 The reading in B.C.H. I.e. may be corrected from OhXTnavov to Ov\t:iov on the strength of

the present inscription. Cf. S.M.C. 211.

VIKOV viKiicraf

TO TraiSiXov >ce-

'Opdea.
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Philonicus is a fairly common name in many parts of Greece
(cf. Pape-Bens. s.v.) but does not seem to have been borne by any leading
Spartans.

14. (2154). Slab of blue marble,-43 x 30 X "04. Letters-O2h. Socket
for sickle.

'Epfioyevovs
veiicda? TO
yi,5)a{v)

Glycon Hermogenis
victor puerorum cer-
taminis moae (cantus)
gratiam (retulit).

The formula is unusual. Ma>ap might be an archaistic genitive for
s, but the construction would be unusual, and it is more likely to be a

mistake due to the nearness of the letters -ap- in x<*Plv-
One Hermogenes occurs in C.I.G. 1242, but there is nothing to shew

whether he was akin to the present winner. The dates are not
certain, but neither inscription seems to be earlier than Antoninus Pius.

15.(2155). Gable-topped slab of bluish marble,'25 x-24X "05. Letters
•01 h. Socket for sickle.

'OvacriieXelSas <I>tXo- Onasiclidas Philo-
arpurov veuc<i<ra<i strati victor cer-
icacro-qpaTopiv irparo- taminis casseratori
7raffirat,8cov arpo (venationis) puerorum
TrafnraiSwp, elpe- 5 primus (?)
vwv Se KeXoiav. juvenumque celoeae (cantus)

victor.

The meaning of line 4 is obscure, unless indeed arpo can have been a
mistake for irparo, and even then the repetition of •n-paroirafji'iraihcdv would
be curious.

The winner is not known elsewhere.
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16. (2156). Gable-topped slab of bluish marble, -39 x "24 x'035.
Letters 02. Broken through.

AYZIkPATHEXA
PIZENOYETTIAP!

NEiKASAZTO
TTAI AIXO^7//A0
0HPATOPINAP
TEMITIOPGEi

AvaiKpdrr)<; Xa-
p£evov iirl 'Apt-
CTTOK\€OV<;

veiKaaaii rb
Trai8i)(p(v) [K]O9-
ffrjparopiv 'Ap-
rifiiTt 'Opd(ei)[a].

Lysicrates Charixeni
(filius) Aristocle
(patronomo)
victor puerorum certa-
minis cattheratori
(venationis) Dianae
Ortheae (dedicavit).

For the persons here mentioned see note on No. 1.

17. (2158). Bluish marble, - i4X' i6x"O3. Letters'O2 h. Socket for
sickle.

&PETTANHN ($)peiravr)v [TTJVB' ave-

' * V VBHN. Or)](/ca \a)fia>v.

falcem hanc acceptam dedicavi.
This seems to be part of a metrical inscription. The restoration

is uncertain, though hpeirdvqv is plain.

18.(2159). Greyish marble,-22 X'22 x'03. Letters-O2 h.

MAPKOC

'PHAlOC

XTEACTYPA*

-OCMlKKl'

Map/cos
[A](v)prj\io<;

[IIp](a)Tea? Tupd(v)[vov

[0oa]yb<; fj,iKKfyi[^o/j,evcov -

Marcus Aurelius
Prateas Tyranni
filius dux puero-

- rum decennium •

The letters supplied fit the vacant space. In line 4 the letters - ' t -
were left out by mistake and added later.

TLpaTece; is known as a Spartan name, cf. S.M.C. 247.

19. (2162). Fragment of gable-topped slab of blue marble, i 6 x - i 7

X '04. Letters '025 h.

THZ<
TTTOY

( T60?)

- - eVt - - i](7r)7rov - -

This seems to give the winner's name and father, with the date ; the
latter might be the year of Lysippus, who is mentioned in C.I.G. 1241, 1242.
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20. (2163). Two fragments of red marble (thickness -04) measuring
•26 x -19 and -2O x '09. Letters '025 h.

ic]d<rev eVt (7r)[ar/)o- comes patro--\Cv ^4 V * I '
v]6/u,ov nomo Dexima-

^VKIi kAC AC TO

5 va] 'OP6da.

certaminis patientiae

Ortheae (dedicavit).

Deximachus is a possible reading in 11. 2, 3 ; although no Eponymus
is known whose name began with the letters seen above, yet in C.I.G. 1261
we find that the Eponymus Pratolaus had as father Deximachus, so that
the present magistrate might have belonged to the same family.

Kaprepla<; aycav refers to the flogging at the altar : see pp. 314 f. for a
full discussion of this inscription and the contest in question.

21. (2165). Slab of bluish marble, -45X'27X-o8.
Socket for sickle. Neat writing.

Letters -02 h.

KAEANAPOP

ROYATDP-ETM

NIXAAPHQAMAPTE
MITIBQPI^NEZ

viKaap fiaiav 'Apre-
Hwpaea aveo-rj-
K€.

Cleander
vocatus quoque Menis
Callistrati filius
dux puerorum

5 patronomo
Gorgippo Gorgippi f.
victor certaminis
moae, Dianae
Ortheae dedicavit.

Gorgippus, son of Gorgippus, is Eponymus in another inscription of
this class ((<£) above) in which the victory of Philetus in the icekvav is
recorded. The year of Gorgippus falls in the reign of Marcus Aurelius.
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22.(2166). Bluish marble,-22 x- io X'03. Letters-02 h.

APAi .(a)pcu - - [/w-

nATP 7rarp[ov6/ji,co - -

N X l P vai(co) - -

TOP S Top - - ['ApTefii-

TIB 7

Except in line 1 no letters are lost on the left side. Line 4 may have
given the Eponymus.

23.(2167). Fragment of bluish marble, ' is x-17 x-03. Letters-02 h.
Socket for sickle.

iZOM£

24.(2168). Fragment of gable-topped slab. Whitish marble,-2i x - i o
X "04. Letters "015 h.

TA9HT 'A]ya6fj T[VXV

SI A AN £t\(«w/)[o? - -

TPOK CTI •7ra\Tpov6(fxov) [II. AlX.

v IM A I ' A\K](a)vS(p)[lSa

Restoration quite uncertain. Alcandridas seems to be Eponymus in
2, and may be read here.

25. (2303). Corner of slab with carved pediment,-u x-o8. Letters

•015 h.

A T A 6

Z . . cr - - ['A<f>0o- ?

NHTHi vtJTto - -

This fragment seems to belong to the series, but the sense is doubtful.
B B
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26. (2170). Fragment of red marble, -i6 x '13 X "04, showing traces of
carving in upper left corner. Letters -oi h.

Aaparptov

5 • KeXeiai. TO -

The reading in the first two lines is fairly safe and >ce\eiai in the fifth
line is clear, but the meaning of the rest is doubtful. Ev/8a\«7?, which
seems to have stood in 1. 6, is known as a Spartan name (S.M.C. 205, 393).
It is a form of EvFd\/cti<;, the B standing for F (as in Bapcre'a, 21 = Fopdia).

27. (2171). Fragment of greyish marble,-io X "13 X "O2. Letters 01 h.

[ viKaaat TO 7ratSt%oi>

A N A P11 fiai]av 'Ap(Te)[fiiSi 'OpOela
ave\6eicev.

Restoration quite uncertain.

28. (2172). Fragment of gable-topped slab of greyish marble,
•23 x '2O x '04. Letters 'oi h.

AAMOKPATO//// Aa/MOKpdrov[<; vi-

TTAlAlX icdo-as TO] ircuht,x\°v ' "
m e\ir\ - -

In line 1 -ov- is written in contraction.

29. (2174). Blue marble, - i7X"i5 X'04. Letters -015 h.

I
NNfci - v v(ei) -

r A C icd](<r)a<}

CCH /c](a)aat)-

1 ATOP IN 5 {p)aTopiv
e n in AT o iirl
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30. (2175). Blue marble, -23 x -\J x '05. Let ters -02 h.

[eVt TraTpovo/jLov]
11A . A YPH (M)dp. Avpr)[\t'ov - -

TTOPOYTO iropov TO[V - -

APOYTOYK BpovrovK--
A P T € MIT 'Apre/iiT[i 'Opdelq
AN€9Hk 5 ave0r)(/c)[e.

In line 3 there seems to be the end of a name like EVTTO/SO?, which
however would not suit any known Eponymus ; in line 4 is the end of a
name like "A\icav8po<;; what follows is uncertain. Finally we have the
usual form of dedication.

31.(2178). Gable-topped slab of bluish marble, "48 x'32 x "03. Letters
•02—"Oi h. Iron sickle in socket.

®paav{3ov\o<; Ka\- Thrasybulus Cal.i-
XucpaTovs 'Ew/xavTi- cratis Enymanti-
dSa icd<rev STTI Ad/ea)vo<;, adae casis, (patro-
TraTpopofiovvTos Be inre- nomo) Lacone,

5 p avTov Ad/cwvos TOU vov suffecto autem
v[i]\icdcra<} TO iraiSt- ejus filio Lacone,

j(bv KeXoia

'Opdeia.
victor pueiorum
certaminis
celoeae (cantus) Dianae
Ortheae (dedicavit).

An Enymantiadas occurs in S.M.C. 210 (Le Bas-Foucart 173 a)
where Chalinus and Hierocles stood to him as ««o-t? ; this may be the
Enymantiadas mentioned here.

The statement that some other man acted for the Eponymus is made
here, in 1 and in 38. In the present case there is no doubt as to the
construction, so it cannot be thought that the acting-patronomus discharged
his duties merely in relation to the winner (as if vwep avTov, in the present
inscription, could refer to Thrasybulus and not to Lacon). We must there-
fore believe either that the deputy took over the whole duties of the

B B 2
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Eponymus after the latter had had the honour of giving his name to the
year (as with the suffectio of consuls under the Roman Empire), or else
that he merely took the place of the latter at the boys' contest. While the
fact that the Eponymus was no longer acting would not need to be
mentioned in most documents, it is quite possible that the Patronomus took
a leading part in the Artemis festival, and that therefore the name of the
official actually in charge was of some interest; not otherwise can we
understand why the whole list of titles borne by the Patronomus should be
mentioned in this class of inscription (as in (c) and probably 2).1

In the present case Lacon may have been an old man, and therefore
willing to make way for his son, who may have been elected as a compli-
ment to the father.

32. (2179). Handsomely carved slab of greyish marble, -45 x'49 X'09.
Letters -O2 h. Two sockets for sickles.

AoiA KAI€YAoKI
(EvBoKifJ.0)) K€-

\ola Ka

/jLop Aa/AO/cpdreop

6 Kal ' Apio-TelSap

arjparopioi vei/cdav- 5

rep eVt 'AXicdcrTO) ftovayol

v, Fccp-

6ea.

This inscription seems to give us a new member of the family of Eurycles, namely a Lacon,
son of that C. Julius Lacon who was son of Eurycles and prominent in Laconia under Claudius:
his name appears on coins of that Emperor (B.M. Catalogue, Peloponnesus, PI. XXV. 12). His
existence had been already conjectured by J. M. Paton (Transactions of the American Philol.
Assoc. 1895, 38, where a family-tree is given). This inscription probably dates at latest from the
reign of Claudius. The elder Lacon also had a son named Argolicus, who was married before
33 A.D. (Tac. Ann. vi. 18) ; which places his own birth earlier than 15 B.C., at least. It is
apparently Lacon the younger who is Eponymus for the second time in C.I.G. 1347.—A. M.W.]
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'Eudocimus Eudocimi (filius) celoeae,et Eudocimus Damocratis (filius),
vocatus quoque Aristidas, casseratori victores, patronomo Alcasto, duces
puerorum decennium, Ortheae (dedicaverunt).'

The two boy-winners may have been cousins, both named after their
grandfather. An example of an alias has occurred in 21. Alcastus is
Eponymus in C.I.G. 1241, about the end of the reign of Hadrian. The
archaism is noteworthy.

33. (2183). Bluish marble, 'IOX'IS X'OS. Letters -02 h.

lAYPHXl//// - - (M.) Avpv\i[o<;]
OSYN Xap//,]o<ru(i')[o? - -
~r - - -

Restoration uncertain.

34.(2185). Fragment of blue marble,'13 x 07 x'03. Letters'02 h.

e - e -
TO viKaa<i\ (j)o [iraihi- victor puerorum

<€A0 x°"] (ic)e\o[lav certaminis celoeae (cantus)
IT I BO 'AprefijiTi Bo[p6ia Dianae Ortheae
69H dv]4dr)[ice. dedicavit.

35. (2189). Slab of greyish marble. Broken through; '2iX'i7.
Letters '015 h. Sockets for three sickles.

AAXAPHSAAXAPE Aa^apj?? Aaxdpe- Lachares Lacharis
oZNlKAAIT/~kT~r 05 viicdas T(O 7r)[atSt- filius victor puerorum
/ uNiEAE X(PV) (ic)e\^av) [eVt certaminis celeae
EYBAA Ev/3(a\) - - |>a-
TP0N0M 5 Tpov6fj\ov e.g. "Zwickei-

AAK//////// Sa K - -
KAIkAEo KalKXeo--
KAIKYNAT//// xal Kvvaj --
KAIAEPEI ical Bepet - -
NIKA9P0NB 10 pUaOpov B[cop6ea.

Nothing seems to be lost on the left side. The letters are rather faint.
In line 4 a name like Euj8aX«?j9 seems to occur,1 though no such Eponymus
is known. In line 7 is the beginning of a name like Cleomenes, perhaps

1 Cf. perhaps 26, 1. 6.
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another winner recording his triumph on the same stone with Lachares.1

Of lines 6 and 9 nothing can be made. Kway[6s;] may be a proper name
in line 7: vinadpov in line 10 means a thank-offering for victory.

36. (2169 +2194).'2 Two fragments of whitish marble. Letters "O2 h.

yji ,V|IKI (oa)[ybp] (fu/c/c)[i,x<'SSo- dux puerorum dec-

MENiiNEm (fj.)iv(a>v) eirl [waTpovo- ennium patronomo
<inTIBKAAYB G")« Tt/8. K\at>. B[pa<rtSa te- Tib. Cl. Brasida

nK 5 (p£)wP &P (T&V) [SeftacrT&v /cat pontificell.Augustorum
TCOV &\{eico)v [Trpoyovcov av- et eorum
T5)V] - - divorum patrum.

Restoration somewhat uncertain. Cl. Brasidas is Eponymus in C.I.G.
1259 and would suit the space here. In line 4 Sip is archaistic for Si<;; the
usual formula has been supplied.

37.(2206). From trench A. Part of carved slab,-20 x-19. Letters-02 h.
Socket for sickle. No letters lost on the right side.

'AyaOj) ]TVXJI Bona fortuna

- - 'ApxidSap Archiadas

A* B O A . F O P ' " a @oay°p - - - filius>dux

puerorum.

An Archiadas, son of Damolas, occurs in S.M.C. 267 ; as far as the
writing goes, there is no reason against the present Archiadas being the
same. The name is not very common.

1 [We seem to have another previously unknown member of the Eurycles family, for it is
probable that the elder Lachares is the father of C. Julius Eurycles, and thus that the younger
one—not known elsewhere—is the latter's (? younger) brother; as Lachares was killed before the
battle of Actium (Plutarch, Ant. 67), this inscription dates back to the first century B.C.: a
conclusion which suits the date of S.M.C. 205, in which Eubalces occurs.—A.M.W.]

2 2194 was found in the wall of the upper Roman building, trench B.
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38. (2248). Part of gable-topped slab, -25x-i7.
Socket for sickle.

375

Letters "02 h.

1 —

'ATPONO
iFNOYZI

VNTOXYIIE
XHN

BE^TATOYN

•7r]a.Tpov6[fJ-ov

(fi)evov<;, (

vvro<s U7re[p avrov A. Ou-

oXocrcrr]vo(v) [Aafidpov?

<j>i\oKala-apo[<; ical evka-

v, v[eiiedcra<} TO ir-

' alicujus synephebus, patronomo Timomene, suffecto autem
L. Volusseno Damare amico Caesaris viro dignissimo, victor puerorum
certaminis '

In line 2 Timomenes, the Eponymus of C.I.G. 1248, is a possible
reading. His year falls about the reign of Marcus Aurelius, to which age
our inscription, with its rather poor lettering, might belong.

In lines 3, 4 there is mention of a deputy Patronomus, whose honours
are given at length (cf. 31 and note there). The name Volussenus occurs
at Sparta in C.I.G. 1438 and S.M.C. 281, both times with the names
Lucius and Damares. It is possible that here also is a mention of some
member of that house, wherefore the names have been restored. The title
of (f>i\6icat.(rap does not denote an ' amicus Caesaris' in the sense of a
member of the Emperor's council, but is merely complimentary, as also is

';, ' worthy' or ' pious.'

39. (2476). From trench before Temple. Slab with trace of sculptured
pediment and socket for sickle. Broken through in three places,
'43 x -i 8 x '025. Letters '037 h., rather thick and clumsy.
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ETTI

AAM

AAC<<

Ton/
PA

Falx.

TI \irarpov6fiov

Aa/J, - -

Saf (— 8a) — [veixdcra1;

TO 7r(a)[i8iX<>v

pa[ropiv - - -

Patronomo
Dam - -
- das (-dae filius)
victor puerorum
catheratori (ve-
nationis) - -

The letters in lines i and 2 are larger than those below.
The Eponymus might be Damares (C.I.G. 1243), Damippus (3 above),,

or some other of the possible names given under 7.

40. (2482). Found face down in pavement before E. end of Temple.
Gable-topped slab of coarse marble, '65 x '41 X'ogS- Letters "Oi6 h. Two
sickles were fastened on.
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'Enl 7raTpov6/j,ov

II/ot/io? Nrjpeo? Meve-

K\el tcdaev vi/cdcra<; fiS)a{y)

'Apre/Airi 'Opffeia avedrj/cev

Patronomo Sosinico
Primus, Nerei f., Mene-
clis comes victor moae (cantus)
Dianae Ortheae dedicavit.

Patronomo Eu-
damo Primus, Ne-
rei f., Meneclis
comes victor
celeae (cantus) dedicavit
Dianae Ortheae.

'ETTI TraTpov6(fio)v Ei)- 5

hd.fj.ov Hpifios N»;-

peoi Meve/cXei

icda-ev vucdaa<;

/ce\eav dve0r)Ke[v]

'Apre'/MTi 'OpOeia. i o

In line 1 the last two letters are written above IK, in line 5 -/u,o- are
left out probably by mistake.

In line 1 it is not easy to see what the name of the Eponymus can be
if not Sosinicus; the inscription shows traces of carelessness and the -1-
may be simply a mistake; the last six lines are rather crooked, though
they must have been added before the setting up of the stone.

In line 3 the mark on the stone above the A is the missing N.
The dating of this inscription presents some difficulty. The only

Sosinicus known to have been Eponymus is seen in (d) above ; he bears
the names M. Aurelius, and further the inscription already gives the winner
of the fj,S>a in that year. It might indeed be believed that there could be
two dedications on the strength of one victory, one by the /3oay6s, the
other made unofficially by some private member of the team whose father
wished to record the event. On the other hand the only Eudamus known
to have been Eponymus seems to have borne office in Hadrian's reign
{C.l.G. 1241), and must have been distinct from the present magistrate.
Primus, son of Nereus (as the right rendering seems to be), is hardly a
name that we should expect at Sparta as early as Hadrian's reign. The
name Nereus is known (cf. Pape-Bens. s.v.).

41. From house of Matalas at Aphesou. Red marble, '095 x '09 X '04.
Letters -O2 h.

•<AG6HI/
oPAEKI

Ka6dr)(p)[aTopti>]

ecf>rif3]op 8e /c(e)[\eav

(B)oPe(e)[a
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The reading ecf>t)j3op, if at all possible, would imply that the winner
won the cattheratorin in his boyhood, and the celea when he was an ephebe.
Two forms 0 and 0 are used. The restoration is quite uncertain.

42. (2307). From Temple site. Bottom of slab with trace of socket
for sickle. Letters -O2 h.

- - [viicd- victor

ZAS era? [TO 7ratSiKov puerorum certaminis
MflANA fiwav (d)[vedr)icev - - moae (cantus) dedicavit

['OpOeia - - Ortheae.

43. (2304). Corner of slab with carved pediment, • 16 X'08. Letters
^015 h.

ATA 'Aya[0jj Tv^y
ZEKTT Se'dro?) U[o/i('irt]ioi) Aa-

MAINE fiaive[To<i ®eo!-evov ?

BO AFC fioay(b)[<; (UKixi&fie-
NHN 5 va>v - - -

The name in line 2 is Sextus not Secundus, as it is clearly apraenomen :
this seems to have been the common abbreviation (cf. C.I.G. 1345 and
note). Boeckh believes that at the time of Sextus Pompey's occupation of
the Peloponnese many Greeks took his name. The father of Damaenetus
may have been Theoxenus, as two Xe/c. Uo/u. ©eofjevoi, and a Aa/Wfero?
(deojjevov are known {C.I.G. 1369, Le Bas-Foucart, 168 i).

44. (2475). Slab with carved pediment, "275 X-26x'04. Letters
•015 h. The inscription seems to begin with two metrical lines, but what
follows is uncertain.

IPEYSZEIOMAKAIPAK,-
TETPAXEIPoZMfiAN
OEToKAAAlKPATH^
ECJJHBoIoNEYrF
noYPXAA EYPY' S

'Ipev<> creio, Mdtcaipa, «(a)

fiatav [vi/o]<Ta$ dv\ \ 6ero

avv\ [ i(f>r}/3o<; - - jj | fidvns airocr
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The use of aelo and lpev<; shows the dialect to be conventional Ionic,
•of which (a) has already furnished an example. Md/caipa could be applied
to any goddess, TeTpd^eip was an attribute of Amyclaean Apollo1;
this suggests the reading Kacnyvr/Tov in line I. No line seems to have
been lost below.

Another priest appears as a victor in (c) above. These may have been
hereditary priesthoods. It is also possible (i) that the stones were set up
some years after the victory, or (2) that Callicrates was on the verge of
manhood when he won the ficoa; this, as will be seen below, was not
impossible. Were this the case, e$»7/3o? might be read in line 4, though
<rw]e'</>?7/9o? would be equally allowable. On the other hand the winner in
>{c) was fiovaybp fiiKKi^ihZo

45. (2285). Slab unbroken on the right.

-IAAP

\HIXIT

-NETTIR

HI^AYPNEI

+ IAQNIAA

°HAZ

- (e)(8ap

fioayop /j,i\(ic)Kt/^iT-

TOfiev\((o)v itrl 7ra(T)-

pov6fi](<o) Map. Avp. Net-

Kr)<f>6pa> rw] (*&)iXei>vi8a $

vei/cda](p) KCLG-

a-rjparopiv] - - -

idas
dux puerorum
decennium patro-

nomo M. Aur. Nicephoro
Philonidae f.
victor venationis ?

In line 1 there seems to be the end of a name. Line 2,
fiivcov is a new form, instead of /iiKKi^iSBofievcov. The Eponymus must be
M. Aur. Nicephorus, son of Philonidas, for whom see B.C.H. ix. 515, No. 6.
Owing to the free use of contractions this inscription must be placed late,
perhaps in the reign of Commodus.

46. (2284). Unbroken on left. Small fragment,-13 x-05. Letters -015 h.

N
TOYGv-
PICTOn
opeeiAA

v - -

TOV 6 - - - [(I-

'Opdeia a\vidr)Ke].

1 Wide, Lai. Kulte, 68, 69, where several references are given, cf. 95. Cf. also Le Bas-
Foucart, Explication, p. 101.
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Other Inscriptions from the Artemisinm.

47.(2161). Lower end of whitish marble slab,-30 x "2O x 03. Letters
•01 h.

Trpa(T)[6-'SevoicXrj'}
(A)r)i\6%oi «acre[i']
fit Kt,%l8$6fl€VO<;

This stone is of a different shape from those so far given, the letters
7T/3a(T)[6]Trat? being separated from the rest by a ridge. Though the end
of the inscription is here, there is no word of Artemis Orthia. The doings
of some boy are commemorated, as is shown by ^t/a^tSSo/xei/o? and by the
form TrpaTovaK}, which will be discussed later ; but beyond this the nature
of the inscription is doubtful.

48. (2157). Greyish marble cut to a point on left side, - i 6 x ' i 2 x # 0 5 .
Letters -oi h.

Meaning doubtful.

- 8<ot> -
- vepa

NOTE I.—NATURE OF THE CONTESTS.

It is clear from the above inscriptions that there were at least three
kinds of competition. These are given in the following terms (a few
doubtful cases being left out).

(i.) TO iracBiKov fiwav I, 14 (prob.) ; TO iraiZucbv fidoa 3, 12 ; TO TraoSt-xpv

fidoiat, 4 ; fiatav (a) (d) 21, 40 ; /i<w[ai>] 8.

(ii.) TO TraiSc^ov icekrjq 5, 13 ; /ceXeav 4 0 ; icekola. 32 ; xeXolav 1$, 34

(prob.) ; KeXeiai 26 ; iccu\[fj]av {d) ; iceKvav (b).
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(iii.) TO irai&LKOv TO {jca)TQt)paTopiv 10 ; TO iravhiypv KadOrjpaTopiv 16 ;

TO iraihiyov KadOrjpaTopiov (k) ; KaTdtjpaTopiv I I ; KacrcrtjpaTopiv 15,

29 , (c), (d) ; tca<T<Tr)paTopioi 32 .

The case-forms in which these words appear seem to be(i) accusative,
e.g., 1. vetKrjaa<i TO TraiSc/cbv (xStav. Here TO traihiKov is a cognate accusative
after i/et/cjfcra?, and fiStav an apposition to TO TraiSiicov which it limits and
explains. ' Having won the boys' contest, namely the fiwa.' In the same
way are to be explained vei/crfaas TO nrathiKOv Kaddr/paroptov (h), vet,tcrio~a<;
TO ir. KaddrjpaTopiv 16, and others. The occurrence of /caddiypaTopiov shews
that /caOOijpaTopiv is merely a shortened form,1 not the accusative of a
noun in -<.?. Elsewhere the name of the contest is used by itself as the
object of veiKrjo-a<i, e.g. (a) fimav VIKIJO-W;, (b) veucdap iceXvav, (c) veiicaap
Kao-a-rjpaTopiv, and elsewhere. (2) Dative—either instrumental or locative
in its force. In view of puuai 4 and /ceXecu 26 it seems likely that the
other forms without the accusative ending are also datives and should
therefore be written with an iota subscript; the omission of the iota in the
dative would of course be usual in late inscriptions. We should therefore
write fjLooa 3 etc., KeXrja 5 etc., /ceXoia 31, 32. These forms are found most
commonly with TO TTCUSIKOV (32 is a certain exception), but are quite
possible without it. KacrcrrjpaTopioi, 32, if not locative, may be an
archaistic dative.2

As to the exact meanings of these various terms there has been
a good deal of disagreement. It will be best to take each in order.

(i) Ma>a. This word, as suggested by Baunack,3 seems to be a Doric
form of fiovcra ; by the change of intervocalic a to h, and of -ov- to -m-
by the ordinary rules, we have povo-a = fia>ha; later the aspirate would
naturally be dropped. The contest would therefore be some form of
musical performance. In support of this view it may be mentioned that
the hymns of Alcman were sung in honour of Artemis Orthia by
choirs of maidens, perhaps in competition.4

1 The shortening of -10c to -tv which in the end produced the modern Greek forms ending in -i
began at a fairly early date : cf. Jannaris, Hist. Gk. Gram. §§ 302-3.

2 - 0 1 as a dative ending is common in archaic inscriptions ; cf. I.G.A. 63. Roberts, Introd.
to Gk. Epigt: i. p. 253, No. 254, N P l O l = t'OA.i/]^ir^.

3 Rhein. Mus. xxxviii. (1883) 293. Hesych. f i w <j!5J; woio. Plato, Laws 666 D iroioc Si
l£ffov<ru> ol Si'Spes (pwv^v tj fiovtrav; (quoted by Meister ap. Collitz-Bechtel, III. 2, p. 144); Ar.
Lysist. 1297 (chorus of Spartan women) /iwa p6\e haxaiva.

4 So Diels, Hermes xxxi. 1896, 339 ff. The passage of Alcman has already been quoted,
p. 352, footnote, above.
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(ii) /ceXrja, etc. All kinds of views have been held as to the meaning
of this group of words. In inscription (d) teal X&av was read, Xwav being
taken in the sense of Xdav, ' quoit-throw.' This was the explanation of
Baunack, who further took iceavav to be meant for KS Xavav, ' victorious
with the quoit twenty-five times.' Komnenos took \6a to be another
form of Xvpa (A a K a> v 1 K d, 364). Preger took the words to refer to-
the musical competition ; he is followed by Meister,1 who gives many
words from the same stem as KeXfja, all connected with singing. Both
authorities considered the word to be either an apposition explaining fi&av
or an adjective qualifying it.

The new evidence makes the meaning of xeXrja rather plainer. In
5 Timocrates, winner of the /ceXija, speaks of the ' Fair-sounding prize
of his tuneful voice', and this seems to prove Preger's view to be the
true one. But though the iceXrja was a contest in singing it does not seem
to have been the same as the pwa, for in 8 the two are contrasted. In-
that inscription two brothers, sons of Antipater, record their success and
state that in the same year one was victorious in the poia and the other
in the /ceXrja.2 What the difference was is not yet known, but there would
be nothing strange in having two singing contests : one (/ceXfja) might
have been formal hymns to Artemis, such as the hymns of Alcman ; the
other (ficoa) marching songs like those of Tyrtaeus, accompanied perhaps by
instrumental music. Paus. iii. 17. 5 mentions the association of such
music with the Muses, and adds that the Spartans used the flute and lyre
to play their men into battle. Plut. Lycurg. 21 says the same thing
(mentioning the flute only) and adds that the king sacrificed to the
Muses in the field.

The various forms of the word itself seem to be due to the uncer-
tainty of spelling in a dialect word. It may be noted, if the reading
iceXvav for iceavav be accepted, that all the forms in the modern Greek
pronunciation would have exactly the same sound, except /ceXia, where
the spelling may be archaistic.

(iii) KaOdrjparopiv, /ca60rjpaTopiov, etc. Here again the explanations
are various. Baunack thought the word was connected with KaTadtjpav,.

1 In CollitzBechtel, I I I . 2, pp. 143 ff. Hesych. KaAaoiSia- ayi>v iirneXov^evos 'Apre/iiSi napa
AaKufftv.—Ko\aj8ot'Sm* 4v r$ rrjs Aepea-riSos i€py 'Apr4fj.tSos a56/j.fvot vfivot. This word may be a
form of K€\fia. Hesych. Ki\up- (paii'-h. Compare the words KfXaSos, /eeAaSeiv, K.T.X.

2 Inscr. (d) proves nothing against this, for there may have been three winners, or the same
ayfXri might have won both /iaa and Ke\rja.
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' to hunt down,' and referred to some kind of beast-fight.1 Koumanoudes
took KCMrcnjpdTopiv in (c) as a dialect form of K.atcrapeioia'iv.2 Komnenos
took it to be a foot-race.3 Foucart derived the word from the root of cassis
and 6opelv = 'a. leap with a helmet.'4 Preger, who thought that all the
competitions were musical, proposed either to connect KaOBrjpaTopiv with
<n}pa<f>6po<;, or to make it = Kara d-qparopiov ' on the hunting ground,' or
else to take it as the name of a festival, sc. ajwviafia.5 Meister agrees
with the latter view and quotes ayrjrrjpca, a Cyprian festival.6 Lastly Tod,7

on the discovery of (k), refuted the last view and justified Baunack's idea.
Here the new inscriptions quite bear him out; the form Kaddr/pardpcoi'
has been further established (32) and such a form as Kai6r)pa-v6piv (11)
seems to fix the derivation from Kara and drjpdv. It remains to be seen
what kind of ' hunt' is meant by the KaOdrjpaTopiov. Baunack, Mayer,8

and Tod 9 all refer it to an actual bull-fight such as is supposed to have
been held in the Mycenaean age. Baunack proves the existence of the bull-
fight in Thessaly, and at Rome, and quotes five inscriptions from Hellen-
istic times onwards which show that it was common in Asia Minor, though
in no case definitely associated with the worship of Artemis. But all this
is not enough to prove that the same thing happened at Sparta. Baunack's
view that the Spartans borrowed the practice from Rome seems unlikely,
for the use of archaic words shows that the contest must have been an
old one ; and the idea of setting ten-year-old boys to fight bulls does not
seem reasonable. It seems therefore more natural to believe that the
KaOOrjparoptov was a rough game played by the bands of Spartan boys,,
which took its name from its likeness to a hunt or beast-fight. It need
not have been fought against a bull any more than the games of ' cock-
fighting' and 'bear-baiting' nowadays have anything to do with cocks or
bears. The contest of the lads in the Platanistas described by Pausanias
(iii. 14. 9, 10), as a prelude to which two boars fought, may give an idea of
the kind of struggle that the hunt would have been. The matter however
is still uncertain.

1 Loc. cit., where the various forms of the word are explained.
2 'Adiivaiov i. 256. 3 AZKUPIKA, 363. 4 In Le Bas Explication, p. 143.
5 Loc. cit. 342. 6 Op. cit. p. 144. 7 Ath. Mitt, xxix (1904) 52.
8 Arch. Jahrbuch vii. (1892) 72 ff. Mykenische Beitralge. I. Stierfang.
9 Alh. Mitt, xxix (1904), 55, where three fresh examples of bull-fights are given, frorrn

inscriptions of Larissa. All these refer to imperial times.
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NOTE 2.—WHAT WAS THE THING DEDICATED ?

INSCRIPTION 31, SHOWING IRON SICKLE IN PLACE.

It would naturally be thought, if the same thing was offered up in
memory both of a musical and an athletic victory, that the object itself
would have no connexion with either contest, but would rather have been
chosen for an altogether different reason.

The suggestions are :
1. A scraper.1 This being used by athletes may perhaps be a fit offer-

ing, but in a musical contest it would be out of place ; moreover the shape
of the implement is not that of the Greek scraper, and we are told that
the Spartans used scrapers made of cane not iron.2

2. A kind of high cap called crTAeyyt'?. This is the view taken by
1 So Reisch, Gr. Weihgescfienke, p. 61, n. 2.
2 Plut. Inst, Lac. 32 ~2,T\tyy[<nv ov aidripais d\Act KaXan'imis ixpUvro. Cf. Preger's

mote I.e. 335.
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Meister, I.e. p. 143, and he quotes the following passages in support of it :
(i) In the Andania Inscription (Collitz-Bechtel, 4689 1. 13) the TrpcoTO/xva-rai,
are crowned with <rrA.eyy/<5e9; (ii) Xen. Anab. i. 2 § 10, Xenias gives golden
a-rXeyyi'Se'; as prizes to Cyrus' troops ; (iii) Sosibius ap. Athen. xv. p. 674a
{F.H.G. ii. p. 626) Kal yap Kal Aaice8ai/j,6pioi KaXdfiw <rre(pavovvTai iv TT} T&V

Tlpofia-^eiav iopri}, w? cprjcri 2w<rt'/3to? iv rots irepl T&V iv Aa/ceBai'fiovi dvaiwv,

ypd(p(ov OVTW iv TavTjj o-vfifiaivei Tovq fiev inrb TJ79 p^wpa? Ka\dfioi<;

<TTe(f>avovcrdai rj <TT\eyyi8i, Toi"; 8' eic TT7? dycoyrji; TralBa^ d<?Te<pava>TOVs

aKoXovOelv (where Meister would read a-ye'X»?9 for dycoy^). Lastly, Meister
compares the fixing of the iron sickle on the stone with the common
practice of carving a wreath to record the distinction of being crowned.

Meister's proof however is not satisfactory. In the Xenophon passage
a golden scraper is quite as likely a prize in an athletic meeting as
a golden cap, though the latter is the usual rendering.1 The aTXeyyis at
Andania is not to the point, because there is no question of a prize there.
As to Sosibius, Athenaeus at least took him to mean that the votaries
wore wreaths of plaited reeds, in other words that orVeyyt? and KaXa/ioi
meant the same thing at Sparta.2 It has been already mentioned that the
Spartans used reeds for scrapers, so probably o-rXeyy/? simply meant a
reed. In any case the wearing of a o-TXeyyt? does not prove that it was
given as a prize ; nor does Meister explain how TOV? curb TJ}? ^wpa? can
be the leaders of the bands, nor yet how aycoyf]? can be the same as
dyeXrjs. Moreover the Promachea, whatever festival it may have been,
had nothing to do with Artemis.3 Again, if the ' prize-cap' was to be
offered on the stone itself it would have been just as easy to carve a cap in
stone as it was to carve and gild a wreath,—and the fact that this was
not done is enough to show that there is no comparison between the two
cases. Nor is it easy to think of a worse copy of a gilded cap than a long
iron sickle.

3. A sickle-blade. This is the view of Preger, I.e., and it seems to be
proved by the new inscriptions. It must be noted, firstly, that the thing
dedicated was the prize itself; so (a) rdS' eiraOXa Xafiav. 5 T68' aeOXov
aelpas. 17 (8)peTrdvt)v [TTJV& dve6r)](Ka Xa)ftwv.

1 In Polyb. xxv. 4, where Perseus gives golden (XTAeyylBfs to a Rhodian crew as gifts, there is
the same uncertainty. Pollux vii. 179 gives both meanings.

2 With this custom may be compared the wearing of basket-crowns by the maiden worshippers
of Artemis Coloene at Sardis. Strabo xiii. 626.

3 Wide, Lai. Kulte, 349, 356.

C C

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0068245400008194 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0068245400008194


386 H. J. W. TILLYARD

The last example proves that the offering was called a sickle, for in
spite of the broken state of the stone, the socket and the word 8pewdvr)v
(both are quite plain) are not to be explained in any other way. How
then could a sickle be a fit offering fto Artemis ? Let us think to
what uses such a tool could be put in early times. It would serve very
well for reaping corn, and perhaps for pruning olive-trees,1 for hunting
however it would have been useless. It must therefore have been offered
to Artemis Orthia as the life-giving and fructifying goddess, the giver of
increase ; there is good reason to think that this was one attribute of
Orthia. It is moreover quite possible that the sickle had no special
connexion with Artemis Orthia, but was merely a useful prize such as
might be given in early times. Any such reward could have been offered
to the patroness of the contest.

NOTE 3.—AGE AND STANDING OF THE WINNERS.

The use of the word iraiSixov of the competitions under discussion, as
it is found in most of the inscriptions, shows clearly that the competitors
were usually boys. The age for entry is further defined by the term
(iiKixi£6(ievoi, clearly a form of /MKt£6fievo<;,2 which was applied at Sparta
to a boy in the third year of his state training, the tenth year of his life.
The common form, /3oay6(; fu/ct,xi£ofj.eva)v, etc. (as in 6, 11, 18, 32 (c) and (e))
seems to denote that the winner was the leader of a band of boys.3 Each
band elected its own leader, and the leader kept the title through life
so that /3oayo9 often appears in conjunction with the higher offices.4 It
seems likely however that in this class of inscription the use of fioayos had
a more definite meaning, and that the bands of boys, not the leaders, were

1 The Greeks to-day have a pruning-knife very like these votive sickles, some of the latter
even have a 'shoulder' on the reverse side, showing that they, like (he modern tool, may have
been two-edged. In Hesiod, Shield 1. 292, a Speirdvri is used by vintagers.

2 This rests on the well-known gloss on Herodotus, quoted by all the editors. Tiapa
AaKfficufioviois 4v T $ Kp<i>Tcp tviavT$ 6 na7s fa/3i$as Ka\etTai, T$ Sfvreptf) TrpofitKt£6f>Leyos (MS.
irpoKOnt£6p.ei>os), T$ rpircf) /j.tKi(6nevos, r$ rerdprcp wpoirais, r$ irenimf irais, T $ ?KTOI neKfipyp.
(A e'{€( j 'HpoSirov. Ed. Stein, ii. 465.)

3 Hesych. fHovay6pr a.ye\apxris, 6 rr}s ay4\ris &px<*v tra-ls.
4 Tod, S.M.C. p. 20, who gives what seems the only reasonable explanation. The point is

discussed in Boeckh, C.I.G. i. p. 612.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0068245400008194 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0068245400008194


LACONIA. SPARTA. 387

the real competitors.1 In support of this it need only be remembered that
choral singing was specially fostered at Sparta, and further, that in the Ball-
match the winners were teams of <7<f>aipeL<;? How is it then that, while the
whole team of winning a(f>cupel<; seem to have been mentioned individually,3

in the present case the leaders kept the honour to themselves ? The
reason may be that the fiovayol under the empire seem to have been
chosen mainly through family influence, and therefore the wealthy fathers
of winning fiovayol set up the stones at their own cost merely to record a
family success, and so were not likely to care about the obscurer members
of the team.

It is clear to anyone looking at the lists of Spartan magistrates that
high offices tended to run in certain families, and the fact that a fiovayos
very often held high office later, suggests that he was chosen rather by
influence than for merit or strength. At the same time the matter is still a
little uncertain.

The contests were not however confined to the boys of ten. In 4 a
boy wins TO TTUISIKOV fiwt,ai in two different years, and in 40 another boy
wins the f/.a>a in one year, and in a later year the KeXia. In 15 Onasiclidas
wins the Boys' Hunt and afterwards the KeXoia among the elpeve<;.i The
•elpeves were grouped in bands as the younger boys were, but as to the
details of contests which a boy could take between his tenth year
(tuKifofxevos) and his twentieth (elprjv) our knowledge is too scanty
to allow of definite statement.

It is not uncommon to find certain other distinctions mentioned in
these inscriptions besides that of ftovayos. They are <rvve<f>Til3os, Kaai<;
(or Kaaev) and some form like irparoirdfj.Trai,^.

'SLvvefyrj/309. This is seen in 12 TW 'Apio-TOTeXrjp o-vvecfrrjffop, and
38 - - <Twe'[$J7/3o?]; 44 is doubtful. The word is supposed to have two
meanings: (1) literally, a fellow-ephebeor playmate ;5 (2) technically, a lad
chosen by an Eponymus as his ' orderly.' The grounds for taking the word
in the latter sense are given by Boeckh.6 We often find it among a man's

1 So Preger, I.e. p. 338.
2 Tod, S.M.C. p. 16 and B.S.A. x. 63 fif.
3 S.M.C. 400 and 721.
4 In 41 the reading is too uncertain for any argument to be based on it.
5 This sense is clear in Le Bas-Foucart, 167.
6 C./.G. i. p. 612. Boeckh gives four examples of <rvve<prifjos, and in each case the name

connected with it is an Eponymus. Cf. Tod, S.M.C. p. 16.

C C 2
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distinctions that he had been so-and-so's awi^rj^o^, and this, it is thought,
must refer to some formal office : for jam vero alicujus qui multo post patro-
nomus creatus sit hos et illos synephebos turn fuisse quum ille ipse ephebtis esset,
annotari non poterat nisi ab hominibus absurdis. This however does not
really settle the question, for synephebus would not be merely an ephebe
in the same year as another youth, but rather one in the same band, and
it would suit the vanity of the later Greeks only too well to record the
fact of having been the school-fellow of some famous man. The new
instances do not in any way clear up the uncertainty. In 12, if the
reading there given be right, it seems impossible to take avve(f>t]/3o<; except
in the literal sense, for though the youth might perhaps have been
boy-orderly to the Eponymus, the Eponymus would not have been
avve<p'ri/3o<; to his own orderly. There would seem to be a contradiction in
the use of <7vve$r)j3o<; in conjunction with /M t̂̂ tSo/xevop in 12, and with
iracSiKov in 38, for a boy of ten could hardly be a aw e i /u/^o?1 in any
sense. This might be explained away by saying that the stone was set up
some time after the victory, so that later distinctions could be added ; or
if, in spite of 12, Boeckh's view be kept, it can only be said that o-vve<frr]fto<;
has become so thoroughly technical, that it could be used of a boy who so
far from being a fellozv-ephebe of the Eponymus was still three years
short of being an ephebe himself. A possible way out of the difficulty is
suggested below.

Kdaev, etc. IO 'Idfiov icao-ev ; 2O [Kjao-ev; 26 («)a<xei> (ii/ci[%i,&$6-
/Ltei/09] ; 31 'Epv/iavTidSa /cdcrev ; 47 (A)?jtXo^ot Kaaiv ; 40 Meve/tXet icdaev
(twice). Though the actual form icdcrev was not known before, the same
stem seems to occur in many places. The forms K [< K1 K \<LT KAZ
KEEN KAZNTAloY 2 are given by Boeckh (CJ.G. i. p. 613). Kacrt? seems
to occur (in the plural icdcreis;) in Le Bas-Foucart, 168 g {S.M.C. 411).
The name to which icdaev is added appears as a rule in the dative (as
probably in 47 and in 40). But in S.M.C. 411, 1. 15, and in 10 (above)
it seems to take the genitive ; 31 might be either.

It is likely that all the forms given above are connected with the same
root which is found in /eacrt? and in icaaiyvr)To<; and is explained by a note

1 Compare the end of the Herodotus gloss already quoted, (<pr)f3tvei re irap' avrois awb iriiv i5'
ju«XP£ Kal K!.

2 It is clear from Boeckh's text (C.I.G. 1249 col. II. 1. 7) that the third element in this
word is a monogram of Z and E. We need therefore have no hesitation in reading Kaaev.
Va.['Cos) 'Iou(Xios) 4>i\iiriros KTA.
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of Hesychius , Ka<74?- ol e« T?}? avrfji; ayeXrjs, dSeX<f>oi re KOX avetyioL.

Boeckh had gathered from this that the icacns was a kind of irdpehpos or
assessor to the Eponymus and was chosen by him from those who had
been in the same band with himself. It also appears that an Eponymus
might have more than one /cdcns or one man might be icdo-is of two
magistrates.1 From 40 it further appears that a man could either be
Kacrev twice to a man who was no longer Eponymus, or having been Kacrev
once, kept the title. Now the occurrence of the word Kacrev on inscriptions
such as we are discussing raises a difficulty very much like that raised
by <rvve<f>r)/3os; are we to look for an office held when the victory was won
or to an honour gained in later life ? Several explanations are possible
but none quite satisfactory. (1) If tcdo-ev in the new inscriptions means
the same as «a<rt? and the other forms, then it must be believed that the
present inscriptions were set up long after the victories recorded, so that
honours won in manhood could be added. (2) This assumption need not
be made in case icavi? points merely to the honour of having been in the
same ayeXt) with a boy belonging to a notable family. (3) It can hardly
be believed that /ea<w was (as is suggested for a-wefyrjfios;) a kind of boy-
' orderly' of the Eponymus, for in C.I.G. 1248 the «acri? is a senator, in
C.I.G. 1242 a pofM>(f>v\atj, and in C.I.G. 1249 an ephor. Again the gloss
of Hesychius shows that the /cdaeis were of the same standing one as the
other.

On the whole the new inscriptions have strengthened the case for
taking both crvve<l>r]/3o<; and Kacrev in the literal sense, that is, of ' class-
mates ' in the same dyeXt). Neither word seems to be used with ftoayos,
and it may be that ordinary members of winning teams, if they wished to
record their success, might have set up dedications adding the name of the
principal boy in the band, perhaps the fioayo<; himself.2 Thus in 40 the
meaning would be, ' In the year of Sosinicus, Primus son of Nereus and a
member of Menecles' team, having won the p o , etc.' In the second half
of the inscription he remained in the same team. In this way it is easy to
see how a man could, by passing from one team to another, have been
Kacrev to more than one person and how a man could have had more than
one Kacrev. With regard to the use of Kacris applied to grown-up men, it
may simply mean a past distinction like 0oay6<; and crvvetf>r]^o<;, and if so

1 Boeckh, I.e. ; Tod, S.M.C. p. 20.
2 This is Prof. Bosanquet's suggestion.
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it would be an accident that the /ccieris seems always to be joined to the
name of an Eponymus. Otherwise icdcns and /cdaev must be taken in
different senses, the latter referring to comradeship in youth, the former to
office in manhood.

If o-W60»7/8o? is to be taken literally there remains the difficulty of
reconciling it with the use of iraihitcov and /iiKi^i^oftevov on the same stone,
for, as already mentioned, an ephebe was between fourteen and twenty
years old, and a /J.IKI^I^6/M6VO^ a lad of ten. It may be that such words
were not always used in their strictest technical sense, and that the contest
was sometimes called TO TraiSiKov and the competitors fiiKL^i^ofievot even
when the age limit of fourteen had been passed. This after all seems the
simplest explanation.

The form of tcdcrev is not easy to explain. It is undoubtedly used for
the nominative case and may either be an abbreviation, or perhaps a form
like eiprjv the e being due to mistaken archaism in copying from some old
inscription, though the form occurs equally in inscriptions in Common
Greek.

Trpa.TOTra/j.Tra.1,8 ... etc. The following forms are found.
10. rTPAToTTAMPAIZ; 15- nPATonAMnAIAON ; 47- nPAT | TTAIE.

These strange words do not seem to be known from any earlier
inscriptions, and it is not easy to fix their exact meaning; TrpaToirafnvalhav
would seem to be a shortened form of Trparos iravTcav Traihiov, while in 47
irparoirai'i seems to be the reading. In the latter case the boy won some
distinction as icdo-ev and /j.iKi^lSB6fj.evo<;, while irpaToirais may have been
added later. Perhaps these words have to do with the technical sense of
7rai9, that is, a boy in his twelfth year, and 7rpaTO7r<a»? might answer to
0oayo<; fiiKC-^i^ofiivayv, meaning the leader of a band of such boys. Whether
•n-paToirafiiraiBcov refers to the same, or to an even higher distinction, such
as being the foremost of all twelve-year-old boys, is quite uncertain ; from
15, where indeed there is some doubt as to the reading, it would almost
appear that a boy could take the Kaaa-r/paTopLv when he was irpaTcnrafnrai-
8a>v; and this may strengthen the belief that this contest was not confined
to boys of ten, but went on until the competitor reached manhood.

It will now be worth while to give in a few words the outcome of the
discussion in the foregoing pages as to the meaning of the technical and
obscure words.
yS ovay 6 9 or ft 0 ay 6 ? : a boy who was leader of his own band or dy
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and therefore the official dedicator if his band won a competition.
The word is specially used of a leader of boys in their tenth year, but
may have had a wider use. The title lasted for life.

ir par 6 ir a <•?, etc. : the leader of a band of boys in their twelfth year.
a-vv e</>T7/3o? = fellow-ephebe: a boy in the same dyiXr) with another,

properly applied to lads over thirteen.
Ka a- ev : the same, but properly applied to boys under thirteen.
TO iratSiKov: general name for the boys' matches in honour of Artemis

Orthia.
/j,coa: singing contest—warlike music with accompaniment probably on

the flute.
K eXrj a: singing contest—sacred music.
/cadOrjpciTopiv : ' Hunt'—some rough game played by bands of boys.

NOTE 4.—FORMS OF DEDICATION.

Besides the usual form with aPeOrj/ce, the following variants are found :

1. Simple dative, avid-qice dropped, ( / ) , 3, 4, n , 13, 16, 20, 31, 32.

2. Some word meaning ' Thank-Offering.' x"iPiV X4> vUadpov 35.
3. Poetical Forms for aveOrjice. edero 5, dvddrjKa (?) 17, dv]0ero 44.
4. Dedication-form left out altogether, 12, 15.
The Names applied to the Goddess occur as following (not reckoning

doubtful cases): Artemis Orthia 15 times, Orthia alone 8 times, Artemis
alone, no certain case.1 HapOevos2 in metrical part of 5- Md/caipa in 44
(metrical).

The Opening Words ATAOH TYXH, etc. are found in {b) (prob.), (c),

24. 25, 37-
1 These figures strengthen the belief that Orthia was the usual name of the goddess, Artemis

being part of her official title.
2 Cf. the archaic inscription published above (No. I, p. 353)-
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NOTE 5.—DIALECT.

The inscriptions fall into three classes.1

1. Inscriptions in Common Greek—Kotvrj. (a) (where indeed 'Opdety
is conventional Ionic as suited to elegiac verse), {h), i,6, 10 (where veuceiaas
is used). 44 is another example of conventional Ionic in verse (lpev<; —
lepevs, aeto = aov).

2. Inscriptions in ordinary Doric. The chief signs of dialect in this
class are viKaaw; for vutijaait, iraihu'xpv for TTCUSIKOV, and 'ApTt/iiTi for
'ApT€/j,iSi. The change of rj to a is regular (Ahrens, De Dialecto Dorica,
126 ff.), but % for K is unusual. Probably this and the use of T for 8
occurred in popular forms and were not strictly ancient.

3. Inscriptions in Archaistic Doric. The degree to which archaism
is carried varies from one inscription to another.

(a) Vowel-changes, d for rj: regular in old Doric. Only in (b) the
common form is kept in ayaOfj rvyr/. e for TJ : in archaic inscriptions. a> for
ov : confined to genitive singular of second declension, Topytinra) (b), iirl
TrarpovofMo (c), etc., regular, also found in Crete and Magna Graecia. m
for av, as a>T(b — avTov (c) : not common in old Doric—wXaij for aiikal; is
given in E.M.—but more usual in old Ionic (Smyth, Gk. Dialects: Ionic
§ 205). Possibly the writer of the inscriptions was not clear as to the dis-
tinction, co for o, Bmpffea (c), 11, etc. and on tile-stamps (p. 345 fif.): apparently
unique. An explanation is suggested by Kretschmer, Vaseninschr, 42 n.

(b) Consonant-Changes. /3 for F,Bop<rea(b), BcopOea (c), 11, Bo[pOea] 34:
common in Hesychius and other late writers (many examples in Ahrens
op. cit. 44). Apparently this change did not begin until about the fourth
century B.C.2 F in use, Fopffea 32 : a still more learned archaism, the archaic
relief has Fopda (pp. 334, 353, above). Digamma was in regular use in the
archaic age (I.G.A. 68, 1. 4 Ferr); 6g B, 1.6 F(L)icaTi; 72 dFai and else-
where). <T for 6, Bopcrea (b), 9 (inscriptions of the same year); aviar]Ke 21;
common in the literary remains of old Spartan, in Alcman, the Lysistrata,

1 The technical words peculiar to Sparta are naturally in a class by themselves, little affected
by the dialect of the inscriptions where they happen to stand, and the same may be said of proper
names, such as Pratolas, Sidectas, etc.

2 Cf. Meister, Dorer u. Achcier. 38 ff. With his general theory, controverted by Niese in
Nachrichten der k. Gesellschaft der Wissenschaften zu Gbttingen, 1906, 137, 2, we are not here
concerned.
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and elsewhere.1 On inscriptions 6 is kept until the third century B.C.
This peculiarity is thus explained by Meister2: the Spartans pronounced 6
spirantially, but for the sake of uniformity kept the same sign that the rest
of Greece used for the ' aspirated' 6, although their own pronunciation
was nearer to that of a ; the more phonetic spelling was first applied to
Spartan proper names and technical words of the government or religion ;
these, being peculiar to Sparta, did not cause any clashing with the
standard orthography. In the Tsakonian dialect 6 is to-day pronounced
like cr. s dropped between vowels, veuicdas (c), viicda<s 14, viicdavTep 32 : the <r
had become h about the fifth century B.C., and later the sign for the
aspirate was left out; the archaism is therefore right (Roberts, op. cit.
p. 264). The aspirate B is used in the Damonon inscription ; an example
of dropped h is aadfj.<ov = o-r)o-dfj.cuv {C.I.G. 1464); others in the Lysistrata
and in the grammarians. The rule does not go back to Alcman.3 p for

final 9, <&t\r)Top (b), <f>iXo>eaL<rapop 2, crvv€^)r)0op 12, KXeavdpop 6 /cal ~Mfjvip
21, 'Apiareihap and vei/edavrep 32, lepiwp &[p 36, ftoayop 37, and many
more; not found in archaic Laconian inscriptions nor in Alcman; it is how-
ever found once in the Lysistrata, and in many words given by Hesychius,
which show that the change was made without regard to the origin of any
particular final 9 (Ahrens, op. cit. Ji ff.). In inscriptions of Elis final 5 is
often changed to p.

H. J. W. TILLYARD.

1 Ahrens, op. cit. 66 ff. ; Meister, op. cit. 26 ff., 33.
2 Meister, op. cit. 25. It might however be possible to account for the phenomenon otherwise.
3 1b. 10-15 ; Ahrens, op. cit. 74.
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